## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Reel/Frame 4746/023

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.		110/16/2013	National Association: UNITED STATES

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Cequent Consumer Products, Inc.	
Street Address:	29000-2 Aurora Road	
City:	Solon	
State/Country:	ОНЮ	
Postal Code:	44139	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: OHIO	

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	3234325	GREEN SWEEP	
Registration Number:	ation Number: 2987010 GRIP-IT		
Registration Number:	3487094	GRIP-IT SUPERIOR CLEANING TOOLS POWER BR	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 3026365454

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 800-927-9801 x 62348 Email: jpaterso@cscinfo.com

Correspondent Name: **Corporation Service Company** 

Address Line 1: 1090 Vermont Avenue NW, Suite 430

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	886870-25
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jean Paterson
	TRADEMARK

REEL: 005155 FRAME: 0062

Signature:	/jep/
Date:	11/15/2013
Total Attachments: 6 source=11-15-13 JPMorgan-Cequent 5-TMisource=11-15-13 JPMorgan-Cequent 5-TMisource=11-1	#page2.tif #page3.tif #page4.tif #page5.tif

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK RIGHTS (REEL 4746 FRAME 023)

TERMINATION AND RELEASE dated as of October 16, 2013, from JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. ("JPMCB"), as Collateral Agent and Administrative Agent (the "Agent"), in favor of TRIMAS COMPANY LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Parent Borrower"), TRIMAS CORPORATION, a Delaware Corporation ("Holdings"), and the other entities listed on Schedule I hereto ("Grantor Parties").

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, dated as of June 21, 2011, made by the Grantors (as defined therein) in favor of the Agent (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), a security interest was granted by the Grantors to the Agent in certain collateral, including the Trademark Collateral (as hereinafter defined);

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Agent and certain of the Grantors entered into that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of February 22, 2012, (the "Trademark Security Agreement"), under which such Grantors, by reference to the Security Agreement, reaffirmed their intent to grant and granted a Security Interest to the Agent specifically in certain Trademark Collateral;

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded in the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 30, 2012 at Reel 004746 and Frame 0023; and

WHEREAS, the Agent now desires to terminate and release the entirety of its Security Interest in the Trademark Collateral;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration including the satisfaction of all obligations, indebtedness and liabilities secured by the Trademark Collateral pursuant to the Security Agreement, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination and Release, the Agent hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. The term "Trademarks", "Trademark Collateral" and all other capitalized terms used herein, but not otherwise defined herein, shall have the meaning provided by reference in the Security Agreement and Trademark Security Agreement.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. The Agent hereby terminates, releases and discharges its Security Interest in the Trademark Collateral, including those listed on Schedule II attached hereto, and any right, title or interest of the Agent in such Trademark Collateral shall hereby cease and become void.

3. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Agent hereby agrees to duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to effect the release of the Security Interest contemplated hereby.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.

By:

e: Krys Zzrem

Title: Vice President

# Schedule I Grantor Parties

Cequent Consumer Products, Inc.

# Schedule II Trademark Collateral

Trademark		Registration Number	Registration Date
Green There	Green Sweep	3,234,325	April 24, 2007
	GRIP-IT	2,987,010	August 23, 2005
	Grip-It POWER BRUSH	3,487,094	August 19, 2008

**RECORDED: 11/15/2013**